future consolidated results of operations or financial condition of ALLTEL.
   The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements do not include the realization of any cost
savings from operating efficiencies, synergies or other restructurings resulting from the transaction. In addition, the
unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements do not include the effects of dispositions, if any,
including, without limitation, any dispositions that may be required in order to obtain regulatory approval of the
merger transaction. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements should be read in conjunction
with the separate historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of ALLTEL and Western
Wireless that are incorporated by reference in this proxy statement/ prospectus.

103

Edgar Filing: ALLTEL CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 165

Table of Contents

ALLTEL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2005

Settle
Purchase

Obligation
Related

to Western Pro Forma

ALLTEL, Equity ALLTEL, Wireless, Add
(Deduct)

As
Reported Units As

Adjusted
As

Reported Adjustments Combined

(Dollars in
millions)
Assets
Cash and short-term
investments $ 888.4 $ 1,385.0(a) $ 2,273.4 $ 80.5 $ (2,225.9)(f) $ 128.0
Other current assets 1,094.3 � 1,094.3 494.7 (149.3)(b)(d)(g) 1,439.7

Total current assets 1,982.7 1,385.0 3,367.7 575.2 (2,375.2) 1,567.7

Investments 668.2 � 668.2 9.3 110.1 (b) 787.6
Goodwill 4,912.9 � 4,912.9 � 4,114.0 (f) 9,026.9
Other intangibles 1,295.7 � 1,295.7 1,270.4 (229.9)(c)(f) 2,336.2
Property, plant and
equipment, net 7,500.4 � 7,500.4 1,053.3 427.5 (f) 8,981.2
Other assets 413.3 � 413.3 47.1 � 460.4

Total Assets $ 16,773.2 $ 1,385.0 $ 18,158.2 $ 2,955.3 $ 2,046.5 $ 23,160.0

Liabilities and
Shareholders�
Equity
Current liabilities $ 2,026.0 $ � $ 2,026.0 $ 466.0 $ 296.5 (d)(f) $ 2,788.5
Long-term debt 4,924.6 � 4,924.6 2,046.0 (1,268.3)(f) 5,702.3
Deferred income
taxes 1,640.9 � 1,640.9 89.6 (47.0)(g) 1,683.5
Other liabilities 941.6 � 941.6 87.4 � 1,029.0

Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock 0.3 � 0.3 � � 0.3
Common stock 302.6 24.5(a) 327.1 1,131.1 (1,077.2)(e)(f) 381.0
Additional paid-in
capital 203.6 1,360.5(a) 1,564.1 � 3,277.7 (f) 4,841.8
Unrealized
holding gain on
investments 61.2 � 61.2 5.3 (5.3)(e) 61.2

Edgar Filing: ALLTEL CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 166

Foreign currency
translation
adjustment 0.5 � 0.5 15.3 (15.3)(e) 0.5
Retained earnings 6,671.9 � 6,671.9 (885.4) 885.4 (e) 6,671.9

Total shareholders�
equity 7,240.1 1,385.0 8,625.1 266.3 3,065.3 11,956.7

Total Liabilities and
Shareholders� Equity $ 16,773.2 $ 1,385.0 $ 18,158.2 $ 2,955.3 $ 2,046.5 $ 23,160.0

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma
combined condensed financial statements.

104

Edgar Filing: ALLTEL CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 167

Table of Contents

ALLTEL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2005

Settle
Purchase

Obligation Western Pro
Forma

ALLTEL, and
Remarket ALLTEL, Wireless, Add

(Deduct)
As

Reported
Equity
Units

As
Adjusted

As
Reported Adjustments Combined

(Dollars in millions, except per
share amounts)
Revenues and sales:

Service revenues $ 1,898.3 $ � $ 1,898.3 $ 501.0 $ (4.3)(k) $ 2,395.0
Product sales 227.7 � 227.7 19.2 � 246.9

Total revenues and
sales 2,126.0 � 2,126.0 520.2 (4.3) 2,641.9

Costs and expenses:
Cost of services 626.3 � 626.3 143.7 16.2 (k)(l) 786.2
Cost of products sold 281.8 � 281.8 40.8 � 322.6
Selling, general,
administrative and
other 407.4 � 407.4 164.4 (11.9)(l) 559.9
Depreciation and
amortization 341.2 � 341.2 72.4 37.4 (m) 451.0
Restructuring and
other charges � � � 24.3 � 24.3

Total costs and
expenses 1,656.7 � 1,656.7 445.6 41.7 2,144.0

Operating income 469.3 � 469.3 74.6 (46.0) 497.9
Equity earnings in
unconsolidated
partnerships 10.7 � 10.7 1.4 � 12.1
Minority interest in
consolidated
partnerships (18.3) � (18.3) (3.8) � (22.1)
Other income, net 120.7 � 120.7 4.6 (4.4)(n) 120.9
Interest expense (86.7) 5.5(h) (81.2) (35.6) 17.2 (o) (99.6)
Loss on extinguishment
of debt � � � � � �

495.7 5.5 501.2 41.2 (33.2) 509.2

Edgar Filing: ALLTEL CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 168

Income from continuing
operations before
income taxes
Income tax expense
(benefit) 182.7 2.1(i) 184.8 35.9 (12.9)(p) 207.8

Net income from
continuing operations 313.0 3.4 316.4 5.3 (20.3) 301.4
Preferred dividends � � � � � �

Net income from
continuing operations
applicable to common
shares $ 313.0 $ 3.4 $ 316.4 $ 5.3 $ (20.3) $ 301.4

Earnings per share
from continuing
operations:

Basic $ 1.04 $ .97 $ .79
Diluted $ 1.03 $ .96 $ .78

Average common
shares outstanding:

Basic 302.2 24.5(j) 326.7 54.0 (q) 380.7
Diluted 303.5 24.5(j) 328.0 60.8 (r) 388.8

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma
combined condensed financial statements.

105

Edgar Filing: ALLTEL CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 169

Table of Contents

ALLTEL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

Settle
Purchase

Obligation
and

Remarket Western Pro
Forma

ALLTEL, Equity
Unit ALLTEL, Wireless, Add

(Deduct)
As

Reported Notes as
Adjusted

as
Reported Adjustments Combined

(Dollars in millions, except per
share amounts)
Revenues and sales:

Service revenues $ 7,374.3 $ � $ 7,374.3 $ 1,835.6 $ (12.8)(s) $ 9,197.1
Product sales 871.8 � 871.8 82.1 � 953.9

Total revenues and
sales 8,246.1 � 8,246.1 1,917.7 (12.8) 10,151.0

Costs and expenses:
Cost of services 2,374.2 � 2,374.2 523.2 75.9 (s)(t) 2,973.3
Cost of products sold 1,075.5 � 1,075.5 188.9 � 1,264.4
Selling, general,
administrative and
other 1,524.2 � 1,524.2 626.5 (63.1)(t) 2,087.6
Depreciation and
amortization 1,299.7 � 1,299.7 270.7 149.6 (u) 1,720.0
Restructuring and
other charges 50.9 � 50.9 � � 50.9

Total costs and
expenses 6,324.5 � 6,324.5 1,609.3 162.4 8,096.2

Operating income 1,921.6 � 1,921.6 308.4 (175.2) 2,054.8
Equity earnings in
unconsolidated
partnerships 68.5 � 68.5 6.2 � 74.7
Minority interest in
consolidated
partnerships (80.1) � (80.1) (11.5) � (91.6)
Other income
(expense), net 34.5 � 34.5 (4.2) (11.8)(v) 18.5
Interest expense (352.5) 22.1(h) (330.4) (140.8) 53.8 (w) (417.4)
Loss on extinguishment
of debt � � � (16.3) � (16.3)

Edgar Filing: ALLTEL CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 170

Income from continuing
operations before
income taxes 1,592.0 22.1 1,614.1 141.8 (133.2) 1,622.7
Income tax expense
(benefit) 565.3 8.6(i) 573.9 (91.1) (51.8)(x) 431.0

Net income from
continuing operations 1,026.7 13.5 1,040.2 232.9 (81.4) 1,191.7
Preferred dividends 0.1 � 0.1 � � 0.1

Net income from
continuing operations
applicable to common
shares $ 1,026.6 $ 13.5 $ 1,040.1 $ 232.9 $ (81.4) $ 1,191.6

Earnings per share
from continuing
operations:

Basic $ 3.34 $ 3.13 $ 3.09
Diluted $ 3.33 $ 3.12 $ 3.04

Average common
shares outstanding:

Basic 307.3 24.5(j) 331.8 54.0 (y) 385.8
Diluted 308.4 24.5(j) 332.9 60.7 (z) 393.6

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma
combined condensed financial statements.

106

Edgar Filing: ALLTEL CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 171

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

a. The pro forma adjustment represents the effects of the May 17, 2005 issuance of ALLTEL common stock to
settle the purchase contract obligation related to ALLTEL�s outstanding equity units as if such transaction took
place on March 31, 2005. In August 2002, ALLTEL sold 27.7 million equity units in an underwritten public
offering. Each equity unit consisted of a corporate unit, with a $50 stated amount comprised of a purchase